In accordance with

Rule 18.8 of th U

Inl:tjelvencyo(Etn;and & W 0 7

Viales) Rules 2016 Notice of progress report in a winding-up
by the court

R M g
ompanies House

iy SATURDAY

R

30/11/2019 #348
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company number WE’?!’S—’?EEF

3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in ful , KML (Properties) Limited

bold black capitals.

|

E Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Richard
Surname Brewer
E Liquidator’s address
Building name/number‘ 25 Farringdon Street
Street
|
Post town ‘ London
County/Region ‘
ot E[C[4[A] [4[A[8
Country
u Liguidator's name @
Full forename(s) Alexander ogzset;ilsi‘::i?i::ot; tell us about
Surname Kinninmonth another liquidator.
E Liquidator's address @
Building namelnumber’ Highfield Court 93::?&22:(‘32:‘1; el s about
Street ‘ Toligate another liquidator.
|
Post town ’ Chandlers Ford

County/Region 'Easitleigh

Postcade {?B_FET ’?’? |7

Country

D4/17 Version 1.0




WuO07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Period of progress report

From date ’?l? ’TW E’?W’?
To date ’?‘T WW ,?W’T’?

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liguidator's signature | Swnamre

X A(\(\\\\\g N VK\S \\)\; ©w M‘lx X
Signature date ,?ng H_’T EW’T’?

04/17 Version 1.0




WU07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important infoermation

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Compantes House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name Alexa nd er K|n nln month

@ Where to send

cemem et RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Highfield Court, Tollgate
Chandlers Ford

|
’ Address
|
|

Post 10wn

Eastleigh

County/Region

= Islos[s] [slrlv

Country

DX

Telephone

02380 646 464
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0J You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Comparies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Cempanies House.

04417 Version 1.0




In the matter of

KML (Properties) Limited In Liquidation
(‘the Company’)

In the County Court at Burnley no 28 of 2016

Joint Liquidators' progress report

29 November 2019

Richard Brewer and Alexander Kinninmonth

Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Highfield Court, Tollgate
Chandlers Ford

Eastleigh

Hampshire

S053 3TY

Tel: 023 8064 6464

Email: restructuring.southampton@rsmuk.com

WUC1500-2015v150618



L?'

1. Conduct of the winding-up in the previous twelve months

2. Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure

3 Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

4. Receipts and payments summary

5, Joint Liquidators' remuneration, expenses and disbursements

8. Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices
Statutory information

B. Dividend prospects

C. Summary of receipts and payments

D. RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

E. Joint Liquidators' current charge out and disbursement rates

F. Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the period from 5 October 2018 to 4 October
2019

Joint Liquidatars' time cost analysis for the period fram 5 October 2018 to 4 October 2019

]

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors and members of the Company
with information relating to the progress of the liquidation in the period from 5 October 2018 to 4 October 2019. This report
should be read in conjunction with any previous reports that have been issued, copies of which are available on request.

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the requirements of the relevant legistation. It has not been prepared for
use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
Company. Any estimated cutcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant change.

Neither the Joint Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatscever arising as a resuit of any
decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this report.



Conduct of the winding-up In the previous twelive months

1.1 Realisation of assets
There have been no realisations to date.
1.2 Investigations
As previously reported, HM Land Registry records indicate that on 2 March 2016 a freehold property
known as Hargher Clough Mill (“the Property”) owned by the Company was sold for £150,000 to a party
connected by virtue of common control.
On 7 March 2016 a winding up petition was presented by a creditor.
The property was subject to a mortgage in favour of Metro Metals (Burnley) Limited. We understand that
the mortgage was in respect of an initial £150,000 lean to the Company to purchase the property and
was discharged out of the proceeds of the sale.
The director had initially provided to the Official Receiver valuation evidence suggesting a market vaiue
for the Company's property of £385,000. During August 2018 the director provided further vatuation
evidence dated 21 April 2015, which indicated a market value of between £90,000 and £150,000 for the
same property.
The Joint Liquidators have obtained property files from the Company’s solicitor and have also sought
advice from property agents, Lambert Smith Hampton.
The Joint Liquidators are currently in correspondence with the director and his advisor, with the
expectation that a settlement shall be reached shortly.
it is envisaged that the matters outlined above shall be concluded within the next 12 months.
1.3 Administration and planning
Certain aspects of the work that the Joint Liquidators undertake are derived from the underlying legal
and regulatory framework for cases of this nature. This work, which does not usually result in any direct
financial benefit to creditors, is a necessary aspect of ensuring that the Joint Liquidators are complying
with both of their iegislative and best practice responsibilities and ensuring that the case is managed
efficiently and effectively. It includes matters such as:
s Periodic case reviews, ongoing case planning and strategy;
+ Maintaining and updating computerised case management records;
» Dealing with routine correspondence not attributable o other categories of work;
* Ongoing consideration of ethical and anti-money laundering regulations;
s (General taxation matters, including seeking tax clearance from HMRC;
* Preparation of receipts and payments accounts, maintenance of cashiering records;
s Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to creditors and other parties;
* Filing of final documentation at Companies House, Court and other relevant parties; and
+ General administrative matters in relation to closing the case.
2 Cetails of what remains to be done and matiers preventing closure
2.1 Assets remaining to be realised
Please see section 1 above.
3 Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects
Creditors’ claims as set out at Appendix B totalled £22,906.
Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailed in Appendix B,
including any amount under the prescribed part. Please note that these are indicative only and shouid
not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes. They may be
subject to revision and additional costs.
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 1 29 November 2019

ASK/RB/JAPJG/1085758/7/WUC1500-2015



4.1

5.2

5.3

The Joint Liguidators are obliged to deal with a number of matters in relation to creditors to comply with
both the legisiative and best practice requirements and to ensure creditors are kept informed. Creditors
will only derive an indirect financial benefit from this work on cases where a dividend has been paid:

Preparation and issue of progress reports and associated documentation;

Maintenance of schedules of preferential and unsecured creditors’ claims;

Dealing with correspondence and telephone calls; and

Where necessary, consideration of creditors’ claims; acceptance or rejection of claims and
complying with legislative obligations in relation to adjudication of creditors’ claims generally for
voting and, if applicable, dividend purposes.

Receipts and payments summary

We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 5 Qctober 2018
to 4 October 2019.

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately.

Joint Liguidators' refmuneration. expeinses and disbursements
Authority for remuneration, expenses and disbursements

The basis of the Jeint Liguidators' remuneration was approved by creditors on a time cost basis limited
to £48,161 plus VAT on 12 January 2018.

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements.

Remuneration and expenses incurred in the period from 5 October 2018 to 4 October 2019 and
sihce appointment

In accordance with insolvency legislation the Joint Liquidators are reguired to report remuneration
‘charged’. This reflects the time charged to the case.

The Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £9,8886 in respect of work done in the current peried, a
summary of which is attached.

Total time costs of £30,253 have been incurred since appoiniment to the end of the current period. No
fees have been drawn to date.

The Joint Ligquidators’ fees incurred to date are within the estimated amount approved.

Expenses and disbursements

Attached are the Joint Liquidators' charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement, together with
current rates. Details of the expenses (including category 1 and category 2 disbursements) that the
Joint Liquidators have incurred in the period of the report are also attached. Expenses paid in the
period, along with cumulative figures, are shown in the attached receipts and payments account.

5.31 Other professional costs

Irwin Mitchell LLP, solicitors, have been retained as legal advisors in view of their general experience
and expertise in these matters. They have advised me on matters detailed above. | have agreed their
remuneration on the basis of their standard hourly charge-out rates, plus VAT and disbursements. To
date £21,191 has been charged and these are payable contingent upon realisations being made.

Lambert Smith Hampton were retained as agents to provide a valuation report. | have agreed that they
be remunerated on the hasis of their standard commission rates, plus disbursements and VAT.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 2 29 November 2019

ASK/RB/JAPJG/1085758/7/WUCT500-2015



Should

Crecitors’ right te informaticon and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of rule 18.9 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 creditors
have a right to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to chailenge such
remuneration or expenses under ruie 18.34.

If you wish to make a request for further information then it must be made within 21 days of receipt of
this report in writing by either by (i) any secured creditor or (i) an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the Liquidator are in all
the circumstances excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the
remuneration of a Liquidator, can be accessed at http://rsm.insolvencypoint.com/1085758 under
‘general information for creditors’. A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or
in writing.

you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours faithfully

ill

N J(
AR\ ﬁ\\’ ST

Alexander Kinninmonth
REM Fesiruciuring Acviegry LioP

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 3 29 November 2019

ASK/RB/JAPJG/1085758/7/WUC1500-2015



Appendix A
Statutory information

Company information

Company name:

KML (Properties) Limited

Company number:

08568337

Date of incorporation:

13 June 2013

Previous company names:

Automobile Assist Limited

Trading name:

N/A

Trading address:

Wellfield Lane, Ightenhill Park Lane, Burnley BB12 QEP

Principal activity:

Construction

Registered office:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh
Hampshire SO53 3TY

Previous registered office:

The innovation Centre, Brunswick Street, Nelson,
Lancashire BB9 0PQ

Joint Liquidators:

Liquidation information '

Alexander Kinninmonth (appointed 5 October 2016)

David Smithson {(appeinted on 5 October 2016 and removed on 21
February 2018}

Richard Brewer (appointed on 21 February 2018)

Date of appeintment:

05/10/2016

Court & reference:

In the County Court at Burntey No. 28 of 2016

Appointment Method:

By Secretary of State

Functions:

The Joint Liquidators appcintment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally.

The Joint Liquidators' have exercised, and will continue to
exercise, all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the
notice of appointment.

Correspondence address & contact
details of case manager

James Prior

RSM Restructuring Adviseory LLP, Highfield Court, Toligate,
Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hampshire SO53 3TY

Email: restructuring.southampton@rsmuk.com

Name, address & contact details of
Joint Liquidators

Joint Office Holder

Richard Brewer Alexander Kinninmonth
RSM Restructuring Advisory RSM Restructuring Advisory
LLP LLP

Highfield Court, Tollgate, Highfield Court, Tollgate,
Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh,
Hampshire SO53 3TY Hampshire SO53 3TY

023 8064 6464 02380 646 408
P Number: 9038 iP Number: 9019

Primary Office Holder




Appendix B

Dividends Prospects

Paid to Date Estimated future
Prospects
Secured creditor NIL N/A N/A
Preferential creditors NIL N/A N/A
| Unsecured creditors £22 906 NIL Not known
Estimated net property N/A
| Estimated prescribed part availabie for N/A
unhsecured creditors

* Per claims received

Any estimated outcome for creditors is illustrative and may be subject to change.



Statement
of Affairs
£

(4,340.82)
(1.00)

{4,341.82})

Page 1 of 1

KML (Properties) Limited

In Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 05/10/2018

From 05/10/2016

ASSET REALISATIONS
Deposit an creditors petition

COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges
ISA Quarterly Charges
Official Receivers Remuneration

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Insolvency Service Account (ISA)

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

To 04/10/2019 To 04/10/2019
£ £

NIL ©1,350.00

NIL 1.350.00

22 00 22.00

44.00 220.00
ONIL 2,520.00
(66.00) (2.762.00)

NIL L NIL

NIL NIL
N NIL
NIL NIL

(66.00) (1,412.00)
(1,412.00)

(1,412.00)

27 November 2019 11:22



Appendix D
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and dishursements policy statement

Charging policy

" Expenses and disbursements policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge cut rate which is reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by
partners, directors, managers and administrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate,
Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done.

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Southampton are atlached.
Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

It is the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not
require approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These
are known as ‘category 1’ disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties
that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior
to be being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements.

A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Southampton will be proposed to the relevant
approving party in accordance with the legislative requirements.

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.




Appendix E

Joint Liquidators’ current charge out and disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at : Current rates
commencement £
£
Partner 395 to 560 | Partner 460 to 655
Cirectors / Associate 305 to 415 | Directors / Associate 41510 575
Directors Directors
Assistant Managers 225 | Managers / Assistant 265 to 310
Managers
Administrators 150 to 190 | Senicr Administrators / 17510 225
Administrators
Support staff 120 | Support Staff 135

Cgtegory 2 disbursement rates |

£100 per hour

Internal room hire
Subsistence £25 per night
Travel (car) 42.5p per mile

‘Tracker’ searches £10 per case




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 5 October 2018 to 4 October 2019

 Expenses {excluding category 2

disbursements)
Type and purpose

Appointee disbursements:

Original
estimate

£

Incurred to date

Current

Cumulative

Paid to

date

Bond 85.00 - 93.00 93.00
Statutory advertising 158.80 - 158.80 158.80
Website fee 8.00 - 8.00 8.00
Land registry - - 98.00 98.00
Agent — Lambert Smith Hampton 500.00
Legal fees — Irwin Mitchell LLP 3,000.00 | 11,403.00 21,190.50 21,190.50
Legal disbursements — frwin Mitchell - - 37.50 37.50
LLP

Sub Total 3,751.80 | 11,403.00 21,585.80 21,585.80

- Category 2 disbursements

REM Restructuring Advisory LLP -
Appointee disbursements:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP - 42.50 - - -
Mileage
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP — 100.00 - - -
internal Room Hire
Sub Total 142.50 - - -
Total 3,984.30 | 11,403.00 21,585.80 21,585.80

NOTE: This appendix may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been received. The
amounts paid in the period are shown in the attached receipts and payments account. Invoices may have been
paid in a period after that in which they were incurred



E£L76EE

£L°6EE

957£5%
95°L5E

Z0'e8l
00621
AR T2

¥IH9E
00'09¢
00°095
00°59¢

LL'00G
147005

[A N 43
05°¢91
on'sed
¢9'99¢

N
EHUREY

00°'088°6 3

00'988°6 3

057BE'L 4
05'p6E'T 3

04°8L8 5
005t ¥
05°E%8 3

0S'8LZ'Y 3
000801 4
00°Z1T 3
059t ¥

06 2S5
052521 3

00ZRY'Y #
00561 3
05451 3
05°682'F ¥

(V|

£1'888
00'988°6 3
1’62

00'988'6 3
14

6'Y
%3

By
0

oe
o
170

9€CL
[
£0
21T

£9°0Z1

0596 3

20

05'96 3
90

0w
00

00
0o

o
oo
o
oo

o
00

40
g0
00
00

ap'Zgl
00'898°L 3
gl

00'89¢°1L 3
St

070
00

v
20

igi]
o0
a0
00

0o
00

8¢
v'o
£0
£

00°592

00°065'L 3

09

00°065°1 3

a9

Ly
10

g
00

00
00
10

FAL
£'0

LS
0o
00
TS

{11 ai]
00’03
00

0003
00

g

IH
00

YU
og
00
e

[I1]
00

oy

S1'a5p
05°156'9 3
£¥L
05°155'9 3
8 4%

¢E

8t

g¢
00
0o

u'e
0
00

4
8¢

Ly
0o
o0
iy

00°095

00°08Z 3
50

00°08Z 3
§0

[HhY}
00

(4]
oo
70

o
00
0
0o

w0

[
oo
00
0

RS RUIL ]

=101

L2240 %
s1q3ey [efa
s19NeW (03 - saepe preds aseny

B0l

540]1pRID PAINIBSUN

suoday pue sBu3esl J03Ipal) JBYiD
SI0)padT

oL

Auadold pue pue

3IURUIY 52]05 W SI03]A]

19430/[24auab - 5)essY
SIBEFY JO vONesHesy

1210
wag/suonebinsasu]
suoebissau)

1eio)

INENEINECTR

SjuatlARd pue $1019Y

Walwsbeuey asen
Buluue| g pue uoleISILIWPY

SISO s b oeen

sayey
afelany
100

Bung |ejol
SiROY [ejoL




